the entities referred to in item “a” or in their own financial instruments; 

Paragraph 2 – The total credits of each person against the same member-

institution, or against all member-institutions of the same financial 

conglomerate, shall be guaranteed up to the amount of R$ 250,000.00 (two 

hundred and fifty thousand reais). 

Paragraph 3 – The total credits of each creditor against all member-

institutions shall be guaranteed up to the amount of one million reais 

(R$ 1,000,000.00) for each period of four consecutive years. 

Paragraph 4 - For the purpose of determining the guaranteed amount of